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ETHICS COMPLAINT 

To: Mayor Vandenberg and Village Board 

Copies to: Clerk Thirion and Patrick Carr 

From 
T NAME AS REQUIRED 

ADDRESS WITHHELD DUE TO PREVIOUS FAILURE TO REDACT 
PHONE NUMBER WITHHELD DUE TO PREVIOUS FAILURE TO REDACT 

I am writing now to request an investigation of Clerk Thirion and Patrick Carr for 

violations of the Ethics Ordinance. 

On November 2, 2017 I filed a complaint naming Clerk Thirion and Trustee Glotz. 

The Complaint was time stamped received at 12:20 p.m. It is the Clerk's responsibility and 

her practice as noted from the filings she posts on the Village Web page that she timely posts 

the Complaints and properly redacts the private information of the filers. Every matter I am 

familiar with has the names of persons who file and give information to the Village redacted. 

Every persons' address and phone number and signature are redacted. 

The Clerk did not redact my private information as is Village practice and required 

by law. I believe the Clerk did this in retaliation for me naming her in the Complaint. When 

I became aware that the Complaint was posted on the Village web site linked through the 

Clerk's page I called police in an effort to have it removed as it made my private information 

available to the public. I was informed by the police sergeant who came to my home that 

Patrick Carr had determined that the Complaint would not be removed until some time the 

next day. I demanded the police Chief and Mayor be notified and was told Patrick Carr was 
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the final say in this matter and neither the Chief nor the Mayor would be notified. I believe 

Patrick Carr acted in a purposeful manner meant to retaliate against me. 

Section 39.01 of the Ethics Ordinance provides that it is the general policy of the 

Village that its "appointed officials should, in all cases, exercise their judgment and perform 

their duties with integrity and impartiality and for the sole benefit of the citizens of the 

village." The Clerk and Carr violated each and every one of these principles. 

Neither the Clerk nor Carr performed their duties with integrity. Neither the Clerk not 

Carr performed their duties with impartiality. Neither the Clerk nor Carr performed their 

duties for the sole benefit of the citizens of Tinley Park. 

Both the Clerk and Carr were motivated by an interest to retaliate against me 

personally and decided to put me and my family at personal risk by not redacting private 

information as required. 

Both the Clerk and Carr violated Section 39.02 of the Ethics Ordinance in thatneither 

acted in a manner that was up to the "highest ideals of honor and integrity and the principles 

of equality" as required. Again, both acted with personal animus to harm me in retaliation 

for filing a Complaint against the Clerk and a Trustee. 

Both the Clerk and Carr violated Section 39.05 of the Ethics Ordinance by failing to 

"perform his or her duties impartially and without prejudice or bias." Both the Clerk and 

Carr violated Section 39.09 of the Ethics Ordinance by disclosing confidential information 

for their own personal interests. Both the Clerk and Carr violated state law (Section 39.23) 
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by releasing ptivate information that wbuld be highly offensive to a reasonable person and 

is not of a legitimate concern to the public. These people know the law regarding redaction 

of private information. That is evidenced by the fact that every other Ethics Complaint filed 

has been redacted properly to exclude making that information open to the general public any 

of whom could be the type of person who could and would seek me out in an effort to do 

harm in the name of their favored Village political figures. I think it goes without saying that 

anyone would think that the release of their private information would find it highly 

offensive especially in the current culture of politics in the Village of Tinley Park. 

Even if you want to claim that the Complaint was not redacted in error which I would 

highly suspect is not true, Patrick Carr purposefully and maliciously refused to take down the 

posting after being notified it was unredacted and purposefully and maliciously refused to 

notify the Mayor of my complaint and concerns. I believe Carr did this to retaliate against 

me. I believe Carr refused to contact the Mayor because Carr knew the Mayor would direct 

him to remove the unredacted Complaint. 

Bottom line, the lack of integrity of these people, Clerk Thirion and Assistant Village 

Manager Patrick Carr, is an insult to the high calling of government service as well as the 

fiduciary duties owed the people of this Village under law. Their actions and attitudes do a 

disservice to this Village. 

The information noted herein is just a summary of all the relevant facts regarding this 

Complaint and I look forward to meeting with appointed independent counsel to fully discuss 
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the matter and fully infonn counsel of all the relevant facts know to ·me. 

PLEASEPROPERLYREDACTSOASNOTTOPUBLISHMYSIGNATURETHAT 
COULD BE USED UNLAWFULLY. 
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WITNESS LIST 

Clerk Thirion 
Pat Carr 
Police officer who responded to my home 
Police Sergeant who responded to my home 
911 call takers I spoke to on phone 




